

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda Item

File ID: 2024-0663 Substitute 7/23/2024

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Board of Commissioner - District 2

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

A Resolution Adopting a Contextualization Statement for the Cannon Previously Removed from the Decatur

Courthouse Square

Information Contact: Commissioner Michelle Long Spears

Phone Number: 404-371-2863

PURPOSE:

To approve the attached resolution adopting a contextualization statement for the cannon previously removed from the Decatur Courthouse Square.

NEED/IMPACT:

In 2021, the Board of Commissioners adopted a resolution to move the cannon from the Decatur Courthouse Square. The cannon had been placed on the Decatur Square in 1906 by the Agnes Lee Chapter of the United Daughters of the Confederacy. The cannon was removed on October 19, 2021. This resolution authorizes a contextualization statement that will be placed on an agreed upon place between the Governing Authority of DeKalb County, the City of Decatur, and the DeKalb History Center.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Appropriation of \$5,000 from the 2024 District 2 Reserve for Appropriation Funding for the marker.

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution adopting a contextualization statement for the cannon previously removed from the Decatur Courthouse Square.